OP \$415.00 4770736

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM631161

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH		03/09/2021	Bank: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	10 S. Dearborn St.
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4770736	A DASEKE COMPANY	
Registration Number:	4817585	B BOYD BROS. TRANSPORTATION INC.	
Registration Number:	4817586	BL BOYD LOGISTICS, LLC	
Registration Number:	4817173	CENTRAL OREGON TRUCK COMPANY	
Registration Number:	4766221	DASEKE	
Registration Number:	4821529	E.W. WYLIE CORPORATION	
Registration Number:	5002266	HORNADY H TRANSPORTATION, LLC	
Registration Number:	4849654	J. GRADY RANDOLPH, INC. HAULING SPECIALI	
Registration Number:	4807766	JGR	
Registration Number:	4826354	MID SEVEN TRANSPORTATION	
Registration Number:	4822058	SPD SMOKEY POINT DIST. TRANSPORTING YOUR	
Registration Number:	4817584	THE BOYD COMPANIES	
Registration Number:	4826353	WTI TRANSPORT OUR COMMITMENT: YOUR SUCCE	
Registration Number:	1287292	TSMT TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSIT CO.	
Registration Number:	4297687	AVEDA TRANSPORTATION AND ENERGY SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4297756	AVEDA TRANSPORTATION AND ENERGY SERVICES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

TRADEMARK

900601612 REEL: 007217 FRAME: 0313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1339016 IPSA Transfer
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wenny Zhu
SIGNATURE:	/Wenny Zhu/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST is entered into as of March 9, 2021 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as the Predecessor Agent (as such term is defined in Amendment No. 3 referred to below) (in such capacity, "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Agent (as such term is defined in Amendment No. 3 referred to below) (in such capacity, "<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is party to (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Daseke, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Daseke Companies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, formerly known as Daseke, Inc. (the "Borrower") and certain subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Grantors"), and Assignor and (ii) those certain Trademark Security Agreements further described on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, the Grantors party hereto granted to Assignor a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under its IP Collateral (as such term is defined in each of the Trademark Security Agreements), including, without limitation, the Trademarks described on $\underline{Exhibit} \ \underline{A}$ attached hereto, together with all proceeds and goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Refinancing Amendment (Amendment No. 3 to Term Loan Agreement) dated as of the date hereof ("Amendment No. 3"), among Holdings, the Borrower and the other Grantors party thereto, Assignor, Assignee and the other Lenders party thereto, Assignor has resigned as "Administrative Agent" and "Collateral Agent" under that certain Term Loan Agreement dated as of February 27, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including by Amendment No. 3, the "Term Loan Agreement"), by and among Holdings, the Borrower, Assignor and the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and Assignee has assumed and succeeded to all of the rights, powers, discretions, privileges and duties of Assignor as "Administrative Agent" and "Collateral Agent" thereunder and under the other Loan Documents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to enter into this Assignment to evidence the assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements with respect to the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. <u>Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Assignment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Term Loan Agreement.

1

- 2. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, grants and conveys to Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Security Agreement and each Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the IP Collateral, including, without limitation, its security interest in, and lien on, the IP Collateral, and Assignee hereby accepts and assumes the foregoing assignment and all of such right, title, interest, security interests and liens.
- 3. Acknowledgment of Grantors. The security interest assigned to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment, has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Trademark Security Agreement, and each Grantor party hereto hereby (i) confirms its grant to Assignee of a security interest in, and lien on, its IP Collateral to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations and (ii) acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to its security interest in, and lien on, its IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement and the applicable Trademark Security Agreement to which such Grantor is a party to, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. The Assignee is authorized to file such Uniform Commercial Code financing statements as may necessary to effectuate the transfer of the security interest.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 5. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile transmission or electronic delivery (e.g., ".pdf") shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as the Predecessor Agent

By: Name:

Vipul Dhadda

Title:

Authorized Signatory

By:

Brady Bingham

Name: Title:

Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007217 FRAME: 0317

ACCEPTED AND AGREED

as of the date above first written:

ASSIGNEE:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as the Agent

By: Alexander Vardaman
Title: Authorized Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST – DASEKE COMPANIES, INC.]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date above first written:

GRANTORS:

DASEKE COMPANIES, INC.,

By:

Name: Jason Rates

Title: Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

BED ROCK, INC. BOYD BROS. TRANSPORTATION INC. CENTRAL OREGON TRUCK COMPANY, INC. E. W. WYLIE CORPORATION HORNADY TRANSPORTATION, L.L.C. J. GRADY RANDOLPH, INC. MID SEVEN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY

RODAN TRANSPORT (U.S.A.) LTD. SMOKEY POINT DISTRIBUTING, INC.

WTI TRANSPORT, INC.

By:

Name: Jason Bates

Title: Executive Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST]

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

- 1. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2017, among the Grantors party thereto and Assignor, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 2, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 5999/0140
- 2. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 6, 2018, among the Grantors party thereto and Assignor, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6285/0685
- 3. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 13, 2018, among the Grantors party thereto and Assignor, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 14, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6413/0158

Schedule I-1

EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Registration	Jurisdiction	[Registration
Daseke Companies,		Number 4,770,736	US	Date]
Inc.	A OASEKE COMPANY	.,,		
	A DASEKE COMPANY & DESIGN			
Boyd Bros.	A DASERE COMI ANT & DESIGN	4,817,585	US	
Transportation Inc.	DEPARTMENT NC.			
	B BOYD BROS. TRANSPORTATION INC. & DESIGN			
Boyd Bros. Transportation Inc.		4,817,586	US	
	BL BOYD LOGISTICS, LLC & DESIGN			
Central Oregon Truck Company, Inc.	Control Drogon Truck Company	4,817,173	US	
	Central Oregon Truck Company (Stylized)			
Daseke Companies, Inc.	OASEKE DASEKE & DESIGN	4,766,221	US	
E. W. Wylie Corporation	E. W. WYLIE CORPORATION &	4,821,529	US	
	DESIGN			
Hornady Transportation, L.L.C.	HORNADY TRANSPORTATION, LLC	5,002,266	US	
	HORNADY TRANSPORTATION & DESIGN			
J. Grady Randolph, Inc.	J. Grady Randolph, Inc. Hauling Specialists	4,849,654	US	

Exhibit A-1

	J. Grady Randolph, Inc. Hauling Specialists (Stylized)			
J. Grady Randolph, Inc.	Specialists (Stylized)	4,807,766	US	
	JGR & DESIGN			
Mid Seven Transportation Company	MID SEVEN TRANSPORTATION (Stylized)	4,826,354	US	
Smokey Point Distributing, Inc.	Transporting your precious cargo. SPD SMOKEY POINT DIST. Transporting your previous cargo & DESIGN	4,822,058	US	
Boyd Bros. Transportation Inc.	THE BOYD COMPANIES & DESIGN	4,817,584	US	
WTI Transport, Inc.	WTI TRANSPORT OUR COMMITMENT; YOUR SUCCESS (Stylized)	4,826,353	US	
Bed Rock, Inc.	Service mark – TSMT Tri-State Motor Transit Co.	1287292	US	
Rodan Transport (U.S.A.) Ltd.	Service mark – Aveda Transportation and Energy Services	4297687	US	
Rodan Transport (U.S.A.) Ltd.	Service mark – Aveda Transportation and Energy Services	4297756	US	
J. Grady Randolph, Inc.	JGR ¹		NA	
J. Grady Randolph, Inc.	JGR-Inc ²		NA	

¹ Unregistered Trade Name ² Unregistered Trade Name